and existing prior to the division of said ward by the passage of this act, shall be equally divided between the Ward fund to be first and fifth wards, as herein established, and the ward equally divided funds, all special assessments, levies, liens and liabilities of the second, third and fourth wards, as they existed prior to the passage of this act, shall be adjusted, paid, settled and controlled by the same wards respectively.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 7th, 1862.

CHAPTER LXVIII.

An Act to provide for a Modification of a portion of the City of Rochester, in the County of Olmsted.

Section 1. Vacation of blocks number 75 and 30.
2. Vacation of a portion of Grescent street.
3. Appointment of commissioner—for what purpose.

4. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That block number seventy-five (75), in Blocks 75 and 80 the original plat of the town (now city,) of Rochester, in vacated the county of Olmsted, and State of Minnesota, and block number thirty (30), in the northern addition to said city plat be and the same are hereby vacated.

Sec. 2. That that portion of Crescent street, lying Portion of Cres-

east of and adjoining said blocks, and the alleys running cent street vacathrough said blocks, be and the same are hereby vacated. ted

SEC. 3. That Hiram T. Horton, of said city, is hereby appointed a commissioner to lay out and replat into Appointment of blocks, lots, streets and alleys, the lands now constituting the above described blocks, lots, streets and alleys, vacated by the provisions of this act.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

We, the undersigned, Frederick Driscoll, secretary of the senate, and D. Blakely, clerk of the house of representatives, do hereby certify, that the above act "to provide for a modification of a portion of the city of Rochester, in the county of Olmsted," after having passed the senate and house of representatives, was presented to the Governor for his signature, on Tuesday, the twenty-fifth day of February, eighteen hundred and sixty-two. We do further certify, that the said act was not returned by the Governor within three days after it was presented to him, and that its becoming a law has not been prevented by the adjournment of the legislature.

FREDERICK DRISCOLL, Secretary of Senate.

D. BLAKELY, Chief Clerk House of Representatives. St. Paul, March 6th, 1862.

CHAPTER LXIX.

An Act to Legalize the act of the Common Council of the City of Wabashaw, in Levying a Tax for City Purposes, and for Support of the Poor.

SECTION 1. Levying a tax for the support of the poor declared legal and valid.

9. By whom said tax collected.

8. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the act of the common council of the city of Wabashaw in levying a tax of five mills on the dollar, for city purposes, and two mills on the dollar for the support of the poor, done on the fourth day of September, A. D., 1861, be and the same is hereby declared legal and valid and to be in full force and effect.

Legality of tax for support of DOOR